

17-8  
No. \_\_\_\_\_

Supreme Court U.S.  
FILED

JUN 23 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWN OF VERNON, NEW YORK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Individually  
and as Trustee of the Goods, Credits and Chattels  
of the Federally Recognized Indian Nations and  
Tribes Situated in the State of New York, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH  
BURSCH LAW PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley Ave. SE,  
#78  
Caledonia, MI 49316  
616.450.4235  
jbursch@burschlaw.com

FRANK W. KOWALKOWSKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
VON BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C.  
414 E. Walnut St., Suite 280  
Green Bay, WI 54301  
920.232.4848  
fkowalkowski@vonbriesen.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The Land Grab.....	7
B. The Indian Reorganization Act .....	7
C. The Indian Lands Consolidation Act .....	8
D. Proceedings in the District Court .....	9
E. Second Circuit's Opinion .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	10
I. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Cor- rect the Second Circuit's Rewriting of the Indian Lands Consolidation Act.....	10
II. The Court Should Grant the Petition to De- cide Whether § 5 of the Indian Reorganiza- tion Act Exceeds Congress' Power Under the Indian Commerce Clause .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Court Should Grant the Petition and Decide Whether IRA § 5 Is an Unconstitutional Delegation of Power.....	20
IV. The Court Should Grant the Petition and Resolve a Circuit Conflict Regarding the Scope of the Enclave Clause.....	28
V. The Issues This Case Presents Are of National Importance.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED NOVEMBER 9, 2016 .....	A-1
APPENDIX B – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED MARCH 26, 2015 (TOWN OF VERONA) .....	B-1
APPENDIX C – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2009.....	C-1
APPENDIX D – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED MARCH 26, 2015 (UPSTATE CITIZENS FOR EQUALITY).....	D-1

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E – SECTION 5 OF THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT, 25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	E-1
APPENDIX F – MAPS OF ONEIDA RESER- VATION, TOWN OF VERONA, TOWN OF VERNON, AND CITY OF SHERRILL.....	F-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	21
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	18
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1988).....	15
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	11
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	15
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	6, 14, 24, 28
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , No. 07-526 (2008) .....	6
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Chaudhuri</i> , 802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	7, 14, 27
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	28
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. United States DOI</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	16
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977) .....	17
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	22
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985).....	5, 24
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	27
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	21
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	13
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	28
<i>Kimes v. Stone</i> , 84 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition (“MICHGO”) v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ....	5, 22, 24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ...	20, 31
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 908 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	22
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	6
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	15
<i>Oneida Nation v. Village of Hobart</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-01217-weg, Decision and Order .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Village of Hobart</i> , 732 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	21
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	13
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963).....	29
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light &amp; Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920) .....	12, 13
<i>Real Estate Ass’n for Mass., Inc. v. National Real Estate Information Services</i> , 608 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County</i> , 532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	18
<i>Shiwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Shiwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , No. 05-1160 .....	5
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946) .....	17
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375, 30 L. Ed. 228, 6 S. Ct. 1109 (1886) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equal., Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 2015 WL 1399366 .....	26
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc., et al. v. United States, et al.</i> , 2015 WL 1399366 (N.D.N.Y. March 26, 2015).....	1, 4
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Col- ville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Enclave Clause, Art. I, § 8, cl. 17 .....	2, 28
Indian Commerce Clause, Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	1, 20
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1321(a).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1322(a).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 2201(1).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 5101 (formerly § 461).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 5108 (formerly § 465).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 5108, ¶ 4.....	33
25 U.S.C. § 5125 (formerly § 576).....	4, 8, 10
25 U.S.C. § 5130(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
48 Stat. 984 (1934).....	25
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7).....	18
Indian General Allotment Act, Ch. 119, 24 Stat.	
388.....	8
Indian Land Consolidation Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§ 2202.....	3, 4, 8, 9, 11
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C.	
§ 5108 (formerly § 465), Section 5.....	<i>passim</i>
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 1.4(a).....	15
25 C.F.R. § 151.....	26
64 Fed. Reg. 17574 (1999).....	18
64 Fed. Reg. 17580 (1999).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
List of Indian Tribal Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 47 Fed. Reg. 53 (1982).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 147 (Thompson/West 2012).....	13
Brief of the States of Alabama, <i>et al.</i> as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , No. 07-526 (Nov. 21, 2007).....	23
Cass Sunstein, <i>Is the Clean Air Act Unconstitutional?</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 303 (1999) .....	32
Cohen’s <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , § 6.03(1)(a) (Nell Jessup Newton Ed. 2012).....	29
David Schoenbrod, <i>Power Without Responsibility: How Congress Abuses the People Through Delegation</i> (1993) .....	32
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 327 (2002).....	32
<a href="https://www.nigc.gov/commission/gaming-revenue-reports">https://www.nigc.gov/commission/gaming-revenue-reports</a> .....	31
Iver Peterson, <i>Would-Be-Tribes Entice Investors</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 29, 2004.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jan Golab, <i>The Festering Problem of Indian “Sovereignty”: The Supreme Court ducks. Congress sleeps. Indians rule.</i> , <i>The American Enterprise</i> , Sept. 2004 .....	31
Joan Steinman, <i>Appellate Courts as First Responders: The Constitutionality and Propriety of Appellate Courts’ Resolving Issues in the First Instance</i> , 87 <i>NOTRE DAME L. REV.</i> 1521 (2012).....	27
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> 87 (R. Cox ed. 1982).....	20
Kelsey J. Waples, <i>Extreme Rubber-Stamping: The Fee-to-Trust Process of the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934</i> , 40 <i>PEPP. L. REV.</i> 1 (2013).....	26
Nicholas S. Goldin, <i>Casting a New Light on Tribal Casino Gaming: Why Congress Should Curtail the Scope of High Stakes Indian Gambling</i> , 84 <i>CORNELL L. REV.</i> 798 (1999).....	30
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , No. 95-1956 (June 3, 1996) .....	32, 33
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States v. Roberts</i> , No. 99-9911174 (Jan. 12, 2000) .....	32
Press Release: Obama Administration Exceeds Ambitious Goal to Restore 500,000 Acres of Tribal Homelands, Oct. 12, 2016 .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Readjustment of Indian Affairs: Hearings on H.R. 7902 before the House Committee on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 8 (1934)</i> .....	25
Reply Br., <i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 95-1956 (Aug. 30, 1996).....	33
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-06-781, <i>Indian Issues: BIA’s Efforts to Impose Time Frames and Collect Better Data Should Improve the Processing of Land in Trust Applications</i> (2006).....	19
United States Department of Health and Human Services – FY 2016 Funding, <a href="https://www.ihs.gov/redesign/includes/newihstheeme/display_objects/documents/HHSTribalFY2016Budget.pdf">https://www.ihs.gov/redesign/includes/newihstheeme/display_objects/documents/HHSTribalFY2016Budget.pdf</a> .....	19
